
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 on 
THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 
June 2015. 
 

L Berridge
388026 

2. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

Democratic Services 

388015 

3. BUDGET MONITORING 2015/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)  (Pages 
11 - 26) 

 

 

 C Mason, Head of Resources will present the Budget Monitoring 
2015/16 (Revenue & Capital) report to the Panel.  
 

C Mason
388157
 

4. MARKETING STRATEGY AND BRANDING FOR 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 27 - 62) 

 

 

 S Bedlow, the Economic Development Manager, will present a report 
on Marketing Strategy and Branding for Huntingdonshire to the 
Panel. 
 

S Bedlow 
387096 

5. SHARED SERVICES  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

 

 J Lancaster will present a report outlining the overall approach to the 
development of the first phase of the Shared Services programme to 
the Panel.  
 

J Lancaster 
388301 

 (a) LEGAL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 77 - 98) 
 

 

  To consider a report by J Lancaster providing the business case 
to establish a Legal shared service and detailing the activities to 
create the Legal shared service. 
 

 

 (b) ICT SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 99 - 122) 
 

 

  To consider a report by J Lancaster providing the business case 
to establish an ICT shared service and detailing the activities to 

 



 
create the ICT shared service.  
 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Social and Environmental 
Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

L Berridge
388026 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. 
 

L Berridge
388026 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Panel.  
 

Democratic 
Services
388169 

   
 Dated this 1 day of July 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member 
[...]
ngs.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Ms Lucie Berridge,Scrutiny Officer,  Tel No. 01480 388026/e-mail 
Lucie.Berridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 
4 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, L George, 
D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer, M F Shellens 
and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor R S Farrer. 
   
  . 
 
 

108. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 9th April and 20th May 2015 were 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

110. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 

111. ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN REVIEW   
 

 The Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Development and 
Legal introduced the report to the Panel, asking for recommendation 
for the report to be taken onwards to Cabinet.  The Economic 
Development Manager informed the Panel that the strategy was 
based on a full economic assessment, and that this report is required 
by Cabinet ever second year.  
 
Members questioned how Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) will 
manage the possibility of overheating in the demand for housing.  The 
Panel were informed that economic and market indicators are 
monitored in order to prevent this, and that there is a requirement to 
attract new employees with relevant skills to the area.  Members were 
reassured that this issue is not cause for concern.  
 
The Panel raised the issue of affordable housing provision in the 
County, and it was explained by the Economic Development Manager 
that this topic is not a priority for the report presented as it is not 
critical to economic growth; this would be dealt with by another 
department in the Council, although it may be beneficial to ‘knit’ the 

1

Agenda Item 1



two together in future.  
 
The Panel congratulated the Economic Development Manager on the 
work completed, and endorsed the report for submission to Cabinet.  
 

112. PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, INCLUDING FACING THE 
FUTURE   

 
 The report on Programmes and Projects was presented to the Panel.  

The report is intended as an update for Members on changes to the 
way projects are managed within Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC), including the new role of the Programmes and Projects 
Manager. 
 
The Panel were informed that all existing projects have been 
categorised by the Project Select Committee and then allocated them 
to the most appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panels. The Facing 
the Future project is closed, and now features eight projects.  
 
It was explained to the Panel that project documents will now be held 
within the Sharepoint site, and Councillors can request documents 
from Officers.  
 
Members queried the Pre-Initiation Process Map (appendix B) and 
whether the scrutiny process should be included.  The Panel were 
informed that the diagram concentrates on the project at the 
conception stage, and that the scrutiny panels will come later on in 
the process.  
 
 
 

113. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 4)   
 

 The Economic Well-Being Panel expressed appreciation on the clarity 
and simplicity of performance reporting.   

 
With regard to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Members were 
informed that discussions regarding major infrastructure are still 
ongoing. The Executive Leader confirmed that this would not affect 
development. The Panel enquired about the transparency of how CIL 
funds are spent by Parish Councils. It was noted that Parish Councils 
are not required to justify how CIL money is spent but HDC are 
working with partners to agree priorities in local areas. 

 
The Panel commented that the targets included in the report on 
Council Tax and Business Rates collection were particularly high and 
enquired how the District Council had performed against the national 
average. It has subsequently been confirmed that 2014/2015 national 
outturn figures are not currently available but details will be included 
in future reports. 

  
The Panel questioned staff sickness figures and references to staff 
satisfaction, commenting that the two matters did not appear to be 
reflective of one another. Members noted that issues surrounding 
staff sickness/ satisfaction were currently being addressed, with 
assurance that the Employment Panel were working to tackle these 
issues. 

2



  
In conclusion, the Panel agreed that the report was an improvement 
on previous reporting and looked forward to seeing further 
development in future.  
 

114. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2014/15   
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) considered 
a report on the 4th June 2015 by the Head of Resources on 
Provisional Outturn 2014/15.  The Panel were informed that money 
that has been saved in this time frame will be invested back into the 
Council.  Feedback on the report was positive, with discussion 
focussing on those savings achieved in 2014/15.  Members 
recommended that the report be approved by Cabinet. 
 

115. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 OUTTURN 
REPORT   

 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) considered 

a report on the 4th June 2015 by the Head of Resources on the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 Outturn Report.  The Panel 
recommended that the report be approved by Cabinet. 
 

116. DISPOSAL AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY   
 

 The Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel held on the 4th 
June 2014 recommended that: 

 

 Where disposal and acquisition decisions are made, 
that these are retrospectively reported to the Panel. 

 The new financial thresholds are reviewed 12 months 
following approval. 

 
In both respects the Policy attached at Appendix 1 has been updated 
accordingly. 
 

117. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 

118. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 

119. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 155th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 

3



 
Chairman 

 
 

4



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 June 2015 
For Period: 1 July 2015 to 31 October 2015 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

5

A
genda Item

 2

mailto:Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

 

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Row 
Catworth  
Huntingdon   PE28 0PE 
 
Tel:  01480 861941         E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R Harrison  - Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Development & Legal 55 Bushmead Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8GC 
 
Tel: 01480 406664             Email:  Roger.Harrison@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Howe - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with responsibility for 
Commercial Activities  

The Old Barn 
High Street 
Upwood 
Huntingdon  PE26 2QE 
 
Tel:  01487 814393 E-mail:  Robi
[...]
t Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 

6

mailto:Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Roger.Harrison@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 
 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to
[...]
e Practice is contained in the following table. 
 

Non-
contentious 
teams 
 
 
 

Contentious 
teams 

Admin 
Teams 7.5 
current 
posts 

Head of Legal 
Practice 

Legal Services 
Manager 

Legal Services 
Manager 

86



  Appendix A 

6 
 

 
 
 
3.4 Scope 

Although it is recognised that different legal teams take on a variety of functions 
across each council, it is solely legal services and the administration that supports 
legal services which are included in this business case. 
 

3.4.1 Land Charges, Elections, Democratic Services and Procurement teams are 
 accordingly not within the scope of the Practice. This will create some 
 disaggregation issues for participating Councils as there are staff out of scope 
currently within legal services and staff within scope who currently manage 
 staff not within the legal team – all these issues are in hand within the respective 
Councils. 
 

3.4.2 Work relating to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (‘RIPA’), the Freedom of 
Information Act (‘FOIA’), the Data Protection Act (‘DPA’), Assets of Community 
Value (‘ACV’) and similar areas will remain with the participating Councils who will 
commission legal advice and support as appropriate from the Practice. 
 

3.4.3 As regards the Monitoring Officer role, each authority will take a decision on its 
required Monitoring Officer arrangements separately from this project. The Practice 
can, if required, provide a full Monitoring Officer service to any authority which 
requires it.   Responsibility for corporate governance within each participating 
authority will remain with that authority and it’s Monitoring Officer, with the Practice 
providing legal support and assistance as required.   
 

3.4.4 The Practice business case is based upon the need to increase resilience, improve 
the quality of service to clients, become more efficient and increase capacity within 
the Practice in order to reduce expenditure on external legal support and increase 
external f
[...]
nciples to underpin this 
approach. 
2)  This report provides the business case to establish an ICT shared service 
between the councils and details the activities to create the ICT shared service.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
To approve the business case and delegate the authority to the Managing Director, 
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Services, to make decisions 
and to take steps which are necessary, conducive or incidental to the establishment 
of the shared service in accordance with the detailed business case. 
 

99

Agenda Item 5b



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

100



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The report describes why there are strategic and financial benefits to all three 

partners in creating an ICT shared service for CCC, HDC, and SCDC. It 
contains the vision and strategy for the ICT shared service and describes the 
services which would be provided. It also includes the timetable for 
implementation, including the transfer of staff from CCC and SCDC to HDC. 

 
1.2 The report also contains a detailed financial model showing how savings will 

be achieved against baseline (starting) budget, and the cost benefit 
apportionment between the three partners, as per the guidance provided by 
the Partnership Board for Shared Services. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 When this matter was last reported, approval was given to work on the 

proposal to establish an ICT shared service. An approach was adopted that 
utilised the services of an interim project manager to work with the services in 
the development of the business case. This was funded in full by the 
Transformation Challenge Award (TCA) made by government to the three 
councils concerned to support their work towards a range of shared service 
arrangements. 

 
2.2 The business case for the establishment of an ICT shared service is attached 

at Appendix A. The rationale f
[...]
luation, existing staff may 
be ring-fenced for consideration for the role. 
 

3.2  The following assumptions and pre-requisites have been applied:  
 

 That, subject to consultation with the affected staff, the Unions, Staff Council 
and the democratic processes of each council, the ICT Shared Service would 
be implemented with effect from the date that staff TUPEd in to it, currently 
estimated to be 1 October 2015.  Staff within the CCC and SCDC ICT teams 
would TUPE transfer across to the lead authority, HDC.  They would continue 
to be employed under their previous pay and terms and conditions. 
 

 The business case is based upon the need to increase resilience, improve 
the quality of service to clients, become more efficient and increase capacity 
within the service to drive innovation and technology enabled change across 
all three Councils. 

 

 Interim support will be appointed, subject to this Business Case being 
approved, for a period up until the recruitment of the Head of ICT Shared 
Service, to manage the Shared Service creation and begin the 
implementation of flexible working technologies and joint working where quick 
wins have been identified. This person is recommended to be someone with 
experience of transforming/merging services and with strong project 
management skills.  

 

 Following the merger, there will be on-going review of the Service. This will 
include analysing the current skills, expertise and development needs, 
matching them to ICT needs now and those expected going forward. There 
will be a review of the systems and processes to ensure that they support a 
modern and efficient way of working.  

 

 Alongside the other proposed shared services, there will be an agreed 
‘intelligent client’ approach to manage the interface between those providing 
and those commissioning services.   

 

 The desktop technology used today varies significantly between Councils 
(e.g. Thin Client / Virtual Desktop vs. Laptops).  Simila
[...]
 across the partners is 
much wider. 

 
 

120



16 | P a g e  

 

ICT Shared Service Business Case v1.2 
 

10.4 Benefits/Outcomes 

 An ICT service that has the capability and capacity to meet the future 
demands of the Councils 

 Greater efficiency and reduced duplication in ICT Services 

 Better access to and sharing of information for performance management 
and benchmarking 

 Increased customer self-service for straightforward interactions 

 Continuity and resilience of service 

 Raising quality and adding value to existing services 

 Securing cost savings and sustainable efficiencies 

 Releasing staff time for more customer facing activities 

 Improving system scalability 

 Ensuring improved and more up-to-date systems 

 Ability to offer otherwise unsustainable services 

 Levering transformation 
 

11.0 Analysis of Key Risks and issues for transition to the 
Shared Service 
 
11.1 It is believed that the risks arising out of this proposal are not high and are easily 

outweighed by the benefits. However, a detailed risk register will be developed 
as part of the creation of the new service, to cover the risks already identified 
and any others arising.  

 

12.0 Implementation 
  
 See Appendix 1 for high level implementation timeline. 
 
 

  

121



17 | P a g e  

 

ICT Shared Service Business Case v1.2 
 

Appendix 1 - Timeline for Implementation 
 
 
 
 

 

122



CURRENT ACTIVITIES 
 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Delivery of Advisory 
Services Across the 
District 

To monitor the performance 
of the voluntary 
organisations awarded grant 
aid by the Council in 2013 – 
2015. 
 
To discuss funding 
arrangements for the final 
year of the Voluntary sector 
agreements. 

Social Well-Being UPDATE: The Head of Community will present an update to 
the Panel October 2015. 

Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit Changes 
and the Potential Impact 
Upon Huntingdonshire 

To monitor the effect of 
Government changes to the 
Housing Benefit System 
arising from the Welfare 
Reform Act. 

Social Well-Being The Panel received the latest six-monthly report on the 
effect of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme and 
how it impacts on households in Huntingdonshire. Further 
updates only to be provided when circumstances require it. 
 
UPDATE: Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy to be 
presented to the Panel on 07/07/15  
 

Flood Prevention within 
the District 

To investigate flood 
prevention arrangements in 
the District and the impact of 
flooding on associated local 
policy developments. 

 

Environmental Well-
Being  

Representatives from the Environment Agency delivered a 
presentation on flood risk management within 
Huntingdonshire. A scoping report was considered by the 
Panel in April 2014 and a Working Group was appointed. 
The Chief Executive and Clerk to the Middle Level 
Commissioners delivered a presentation to the Panel’s June 
2014 meeting to outline their role with flood alleviation in the 
District. A meeting of the Working Group was held on 25th 
March 2015 at which Members considered the draft 
Cambridgeshire Flooding and Water SPD. 
 
UPDATE: Agreed that Working Groups scrutinising the 
Operations policies at HDC stand down until the Operations 
Review has been completed and implemented.  

Waste Collection 
Policies 

To assist the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & 

Environmental Well-
Being 

First meeting of Working Group held on 24th June 2014. 
Further meeting to be arranged to consider the outcome of 
the survey work being undertaken by the Operations 

123

A
genda Item

 6



Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in 
relation to the collection 
points for wheeled 
bins/sacks and remote 
properties (farms and 
lodges). 

Division on affected properties and various other matters. 
 
UPDATE: Agreed that Working Groups scrutinising the 
Operations policies at HDC stand down until the Operations 
Review has been comple
[...]
The Standards Committee has been 
updated on progress of the review of 
the Council’s Constitution. An external 
firm of Solicitors, Bevan Brittan, have 
been appointed to carry out the review. 
Their initial assessment has been 
reported to Members. A Member 
working group is to be established to 
oversee the process. It is likely that it 
will be concluded later this year. 
 
REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION 
 
The Standards Committee has renewed 
a dispensation for Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan. The dispensation will allow her, 
as an employee within the NHS, to 
speak and vote at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) when business relating to 
the NHS arises. However, Councillor 
Mrs Jordan will not be able to 
participate in business that affects her 
own personal terms and conditions of 
employment and matters that impact on 
her directly as an employee. The 
dispensation lasts until 30th April 2019. 
 
 

139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	3 BUDGET MONITORING 2015/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)
	Apx 1 - HDC Financial Performance Suite - May 2015 - V.8

	4 MARKETING STRATEGY AND BRANDING FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	HDC Marketing Strategy Final

	5 SHARED SERVICES
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Governance Model

	5a LEGAL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE
	Shared Legal Business Case - FINAL 12pt

	5b ICT SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE
	ICT Shared Service Business Case - Final Draft

	6 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	8 SCRUTINY





Minutes of the meeting

17.

18.

19.

20.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 9 July
2015.
PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull — Chairman.
Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell,
R S Farrer, L George, D Harty, JM Palmer
and J E White.
APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler
and Mrs A D Curtis.

IN ATTENDANCE: J Slatter, Councillors J Gray, J Ablewhite, and
D Dew.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBER'S INTERESTS

Councillor T Alban raised an interest regarding Item 4 on the Agenda
due to occasional work on a freelance basis for BBC Radio
Cambridgeshire.

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).

BUDGET MONITORING 2015/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)

The Accountancy Manager presented a report to the Panel on the
Budget Monitoring 2015/16 (Revenue and Capital).

The report’s key points concentrated on:

. Revenue Forecast Outturn
. Capital Forecast Outturn

. General Fund Reserve

. New Homes Bonus

Feedback on the report was positive, with discussion focusing on the
progress made since the previous report that was noted by the Panel
in 2015.

Members recommended that the report be approved by Cabinet.



21.

22.

MARKETING STRATEGY AND BRANDING FOR
HUNTINGDONSHIRE

The Panel considered a report by the Economic Development
manager on the Marketing Strategy and Branding for
Huntingdonshire. The Panel were informed that the Strategy
document is for the team to work from, rather than external facing
marketing material and is a follow-up to the overarching report that
was presented in June 2015.

Members of the Panel queried timescales for the Marketing Strategy
implementation, and were informed that the external work will be
starting immediately following approval from Cabinet.

Members noted the report and recommend it to Cabinet for approval,
with additional recommendations:

e Progress on the implementation of the Marketing Strategy to
be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Economic Well-
Being Panel at six monthly intervals.
¢ An annual report on the impact of the Marketing work
programme to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny
Economic Well-Being Panel.
SHARED SERVICES
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) considered
a report presented by the Corporate Director for Services. The
primary subjects for discussions were as follows:
e Lead Authority Model
e Head of Shared service position
¢ Robust governance; joint committee
¢ Business plan
¢ Intelligent Client function
¢ Identity for Shared Services (branding etc.)
e Sovereignty guarantee
Members raised questions regarding the effects of Shared Services
on Councillors; the Panel were informed that Shared Services will
lead to a more robust service, and that these improvements will
create extra resilience for HDC, SCDC and CCC.
In terms of Scrutiny, there may be instances where joint Scrutiny
Panels may be appropriate with each Council reporting their findings
from the Shared Service implementation.
It was agreed that strong communication channels between officers

and members need to be developed and upheld to maintain clarity
and understanding of the areas for improvement within each separate



23.

24,

Council.

The Panel provided positive feedback on the work achieved so far,
and recommended that the reports should be approved by Cabinet.

LEGAL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE

The Panel received a report by the Managing Director, presenting the
business case for the proposed Legal shared service and including
details of the financial savings expected.

The Head of Operations explained the Scope for the future legal
service as included in the report. Members were informed of the key
points of the report:

There are expected disaggregation issues for participating
Councils; these issues are in hand within the respective
Councils.

Work relating to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
(RIPA), the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), the Data
Protection Act (DPA), Assets of Community Value (ACV) and
similar areas will remain within the participating Councils who
will commission legal advice and support as appropriate from
the Practice.

Each authority will take a decision on its required Monitoring
Officer arrangements separately from this project.

The Practice business case is based on the need to create
resilience, improve the quality of service to clients, become
more efficient and increase capacity within the Practice in
order to reduce expenditure on external legal support and
increase external fee earning opportunities.

The Panel concluded that the report clearly showed the benefits of a
shared Legal service between the three Councils. Members have
approved this report for Cabinet.

ICT SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE

The Panel received a report by the Managing Director, presenting the
business case for the proposed ICT shared service and including
details of the financial savings expected.

The Head of Operations summarised the report and talked the
Members through the benefits and outcomes of the proposed ICT
shared service including:

An ICT service that has the capability and capacity to meet the
future demands of the Councils

Greater efficiency and reduced duplication in ICT services
Better access to and sharing information for performance
management and benchmarking

Increased customer self-service for straightforward

interactions



25.

26.

27.

. Continuity and resilience of service

. Raising quality and adding value to existing services

. Securing cost savings and sustainable efficiencies

. Releasing staff time for more customer facing activities
. Improving system scalability

. Ensuring improved and more up-to-date systems

. Ability to offer otherwise unsustainable services

. Levering transformation.

The Panel concluded that the report clearly showed the benefits of a
shared ICT service between the three Councils. Members have
approved this report for Cabinet.

WORKPLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last
meeting.

SCRUTINY

The 156™ Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.

Chairman



